



East London

NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance

Robert Dolan House

9 Alie Street

London

E1 8DE

Email elft.foi@nhs.net

Website: <https://www.elft.nhs.uk>

2 January 2025

Our reference: FOI DA5565

I am responding to your request for information received 23 August 2024. I am sorry for the delay in responding to your request. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Information Rights Coordinator

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision.

If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113
Web: www.ico.org.uk

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive Officer: Lorraine Sunduza
Chair: Eileen Taylor

Request:

Mental Health

Question 1a: Which providers are you working with to support on ADHD assessment and treatment?

- i. Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY23/24**
- ii. Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY22/23**

Answer: Not applicable. The Trust does not work with providers for ADHD assessments.

Question 1b: Which providers are you working with for Autism assessment and treatment?

Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY23/24
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY22/23

Answer: For 2023-24 the Bedfordshire & Luton Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) commissioned Healios (online provider) to assist our Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) waiting time. The contracted ended March 2024.

Provider	Spend for 2022/23	Spend for 2023/24
Healios	0.00	£110,000.00

Question 1c: Which providers are on the NHS Talking Therapies (IAPT) framework?

Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY23/24
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY22/23

Answer: Please see table below:

Provider	Spend for 2023/24	Spend for 2024/25
Dr Julian Medical Group Ltd	£90,948.00	£83,694.00
ICS Operations Ltd	£805,079.04	£745,810.72

Question 1d: Which online mental health providers are you working with?

Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY23/24
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY22/23

Answer: The Trust is not currently working with an online mental health provider.

Healthcare software

Question 2a: Which software providers are you working with for electronic patient/health records?

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 2a of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 21(1) of the FOI Act states:

(1) Information which is reasonably accessible to the applicant otherwise than under section 1 is exempt information.



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive Officer: Lorraine Sunduza
Chair: Eileen Taylor

The information requested is accessible here:

Question 2:

https://www.elft.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/2024-01/anon_response_-_foi_da5131.pdf

Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY23/24
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY22/23

Answer: Please see tables below:

System Name	Provider Name	Financial year	Total Spend (excl VAT)
RiO	Access UK Ltd	2023-24	£649,392.00
		2022-23	£699,230.00

System Name	Provider Name	Financial year	Total Spend (excl VAT)
EMIS	EMIS (Egton Medical Information Systems Ltd)	2023-24	£175,785.00
		2022-23	£186,274.00

System Name	Provider Name	Financial year	Total Spend (excl VAT)
SystemOne	Phoenix Partnership (Leeds) Ltd	2023-24	£112,039.00
		2022-23	£98,800.00

Question 2b: Which software providers are you working with for healthcare compliance/incident tracking e.g RL Datix, inphase etc

Answer: The Trust is currently working with Inphase having previously used the Datix system.

Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY23/24
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY22/23

Answer: Please see tables below:

System Name	Provider Name	Financial year	Total Spend (excl VAT)
Risk Management	Inphase	2023-24	£103,370.00
		2022-23	£0.00
	Datix	2023-24	£28,651.00
		2022-23	£39,721.00

Question 2c: Which consultancy providers are you working with for digital transformation support?

Answer: The Trusts works with Gartner UK Ltd for digital transformation.

Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY23/24
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY22/23

Answer: Please see table below:



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive Officer: Lorraine Sunduza
Chair: Eileen Taylor

System Name	Provider Name	Financial year	Total Spend (excl VAT)
Digital Transformation	Gartner UK Ltd	2023-24	£124,018.00
		2022-23	£22,302.00

Dermatology

**Question 3: Which providers are you working with to provide community dermatology/skin screening services?
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY23/24
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY22/23**

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 3 of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states:

*Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled—
(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request, and
(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them.*

East London NHS Foundation Trust is primarily a Mental Health and Community Health Trust and as such does not provide dermatology services. The Trust is therefore unable to provide a response.

Imaging

**Question 4a: Which providers are you working with to provide teleradiology services
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY23/24
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY22/23**

**Question 4b: Which private radiology providers are you working with to increase capacity?
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY23/24
Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY22/23**

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 4a and 4b of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states:

*Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled—
(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request, and
(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them.*

East London NHS Foundation Trust is primarily a Mental Health and Community Health Trust and as such does not provide radiology services. The Trust is therefore unable to provide a response.

Medical Devices

Question 5: Which medical device suppliers are you working with for wound care products?

Clarification - Both the suppliers of any of the wound care products the Trust use and the suppliers of any wound care devices.



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive Officer: Lorraine Sunduza
Chair: Eileen Taylor

- i. **Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY23/24**
- ii. **Please can you share the spend broken down by provider for FY22/23**

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 5 of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states:

Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled—
(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request, and
(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them.

East London NHS Foundation Trust does not centrally record the information on suppliers as requested and is therefore unable to provide a response. However to be helpful, we are providing the Trust wide expenditure. Please see table below:

Financial year	Spend on wound care products
2022-23	£159,912.00
2023-24	£162,376.00



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive Officer: Lorraine Sunduza
Chair: Eileen Taylor